

No. 17-532

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLAYVIN B. HERRERA,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF WYOMING,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
District Court of Wyoming,
Sheridan County**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES OF THE
FORT HALL RESERVATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON	WILLIAM F. BACON
ANNE D. NOTO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
FRANK S. HOLLEMAN, IV	MONTE GRAY
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE, ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP	SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES 306 Pima Dr. Fort Hall, ID 83203 (208) 478-3822 bbacon@sbtribes.com
1425 K St., N.W. Suite 600 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 682-0240	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <i>RACE HORSE</i> AROSE FROM THE MURDER OF BANNOCK INDIANS BY SETTLERS, NOT FROM A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE INDIANS' TREATY RIGHTS AND STATE CONSERVATION INTERESTS.....	7
A. The Murders	8
B. The Conspiracy	10
II. THE <i>MILLE LACS</i> DECISION ESTABLISHES <i>RACE HORSE</i> HAS NO CONTINUING LEGAL FORCE	16
III. APPLYING THE RULES OF TREATY CONSTRUCTION SET FORTH IN <i>MILLE LACS</i> CONFIRMS THAT THE TRIBES RETAIN THEIR RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE 4 OF THE 1868 TREATY	18
IV. THE TRIBES EXERCISE CO-MANAGEMENT OF THEIR OFF-RESERVATION TREATY HUNTING AND FISHING RIGHTS.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	17
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	24
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	26
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	25
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	17
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	16, 17
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	17
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	8
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	17, 25
<i>Seufert Bros. Co. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 194 (1919).....	24
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 452 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 1994).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 261 P.2d 135 (Idaho 1953)	25
<i>State v. Cutler</i> , 708 P.2d 853 (Idaho 1985)	19
<i>State v. Holtry</i> , 559 P.2d 756 (Idaho 1977)	19
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 536 P.2d 738 (Idaho 1975)	19
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 387 P.2d 942 (Wash. 1963)	25
<i>State v. Tinno</i> , 497 P.2d 1386 (Idaho 1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942)	25
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	6, 16
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876)	17
<i>United States v. Shoshone Tribe</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938)	4, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	17, 19, 25
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	8, 16, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	17
TREATIES	
Treaty with the Eastern Shoshoni, art. IV, July 2, 1863, 18 Stat. 686	4
Treaty with the Western Shoshoni, art. V, Oct. 1, 1863, 18 Stat. 690.....	4
Treaty of Soda Springs, Oct. 14, 1863 (unratified), <i>reprinted in V Indian Affairs, Law and Treaties</i> (Charles J. Kappler ed., 1904).....	4
Treaty of Fort Boise, Oct. 10, 1864 (unratified)	4, 20
Caleb Lyon's Bruneau Treaty, Apr. 12, 1866 (unratified)	4, 20
Treaty with the Crow Indians, art. 4, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 650	2
Treaty of Fort Bridger, July 3, 1868, 15 Stat. 673	<i>passim</i>
art. 1, 15 Stat. 673	13, 21
art. 2, 15 Stat. 674	1, 5
art. 4, 15 Stat. 674-675	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
Wyoming Admission Act of July 10, 1890, ch. 664, 26 Stat. 222	2, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Exec. Order of President Andrew Johnson (June 14, 1867), <i>reprinted in I Indian Affairs, Law and Treaties</i> (Charles J. Kappler ed., 1904)	1, 4, 20
Exec. Order of President Ulysses Grant (July 30, 1869), <i>reprinted in I Indian Affairs, Law and Treaties</i> (Charles J. Kappler ed., 1904).....	1
TRIBAL LAWS AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS	
Shoshone-Bannock Tribes:	
Tribal Law & Order Code ch. XVI.....	26
Fish & Game Comm’n, <i>2018-2019 Big Game Hunting Regulations</i> (2018).....	26, 27
BPA, Adm’r’s Record of Decision, 2008 Columbia Basin Fish Accords Memo. of Agreement with Shoshone-Bannock Tribes (Nov. 2008).....	28
BPA, Adm’r’s Record of Decision & Resp. to Comments, S. Idaho Wildlife Mitigation Memo. of Agreement (2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.bpa.gov/news/pubs/RecordsofDecision/rod-20140923-Southern-Idaho-Wildlife-Mitigation-Memorandum-of-Agreement.pdf	28
Memo. of Agreement between Nat’l Elk Refuge & Shoshone-Bannock Tribes (2017).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Southern Idaho Wildlife Mitigation Agreement, BPA & Shoshone-Bannock Tribes (1997)	27
STATE CONSTITUTION	
Idaho Const. art. 5 § 9	19
COURT FILINGS	
Br. of United States, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>State v. Tinno</i> , 497 P.2d 1386 (Idaho 1972) (No. 10737)	21, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES: HISTORICAL RECORDS	
<i>Annual Report of the Secretary of the Interior</i> (1895), reprinted in <i>Message from the President to the Two Houses of Congress</i> (1896), available at https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015087536861;view=2up;seq=6	13, 14, 15
<i>Annual Report of the Secretary of the Interior</i> (1896), reprinted in <i>Message from the President to the Two Houses of Congress</i> (1897), available at https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015087536853;view=1up;seq=10	15
<i>Jail Record of Uinta County Wyoming</i> (1895)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Caleb Lyon, Governor & ex officio Superintendent of Indian Affairs, Idaho Territory, to Sec'y of Interior (Apr. 16, 1866), <i>microfilm at Nat'l Archives & Records Admin., Microcopy T-474, Roll 9...</i>	4, 20
Letter from Caleb Lyon, Governor & ex officio Superintendent of Indian Affairs, Idaho Territory, to Sec'y of Interior (Oct. 20, 1864), <i>microfilm at Nat'l Archives & Records Admin., Microcopy 234, Roll 337</i>	4
Letter from D.W. Ballard, Governor & ex officio Superintendent of Indian Affairs, Idaho Territory, to Comm'r of Indian Affairs (June 30, 1867), <i>microfilm at Nat'l Archives & Records Admin., Microcopy 234, Roll 337.....</i>	4, 20
Letter from Thomas Teter, Indian Agent, Fort Hall Agency, to Comm'r of Indian Affairs (Oct. 10, 1895), <i>available at Nat'l Archives & Records Admin., Record Grp. 75, Entry 91, Letters Received, Box 1248.....</i>	14, 15
Report from C.C. Augur, Brevet Major-Gen., to President, Indian Peace Comm'n (Oct. 4, 1868), <i>reprinted in Papers Relating to Talks and Councils Held with the Indians in Dakota and Montana Territories in the Years 1866-1869</i> (GPO 1910).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Report from Province McCormick, Indian Inspector, to Sec’y of Interior (Oct. 6, 1895), <i>available at</i> Nat’l Archives & Records Admin., Record Grp. 75, Entry 90, Letters Received, Box 1249	15
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs to the Secretary of the Interior</i> (1895) reprinted in H.R. Doc. No. 5 Report of the Secretary of Interior to Congress (1896), <i>available at</i> http://digicoll.library.wisc.edu/cgi-bin/History/History-idx?type=browse&scope=HISTORY.COMMREP <i>passim</i>	
William Clark & Meriwether Lewis, <i>The Journals of Lewis and Clark</i> (Bernard DeVoto, ed., Amazon Kindle 2016).....	3
